## CHAPTER 502.

[Published June 2, 1805.]

AN ACT to provide for completing the work on the state capitol, as contemplated in chapter 845 of the general laws of 1864, "an act to provide for continuing the work on the state capitol."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Work may be continued to amount of \$25,-000.

SECTION 1. The board of building commissioners constituted under (under) chapter 345 of the general laws of 1864, entitled "an act to provide for continuing the work on the state capitol," are hereby authorized to contract for the continuation of the work on the south wing of the state capitol: provided, that they expend no larger sum than twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars on this work.

Appropriation.

SECTION 2. Twenty-five thousand dollars is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, being the balance of sixty thousand dollars appropriated, or intended to be appropriated in section 4 of chapter 345 of the general laws of 1864, to enable the board of building commissioners to continue the work on the south wing of the state capitol, which sum of twenty-five thousand dollars shall be in full for the entire estimated cost of the work authorized and provided for in the first section of said chapter 345.

Approved April 10, 1865.

## CHAPTER 503.

[Published May 15, 1865.]

AN ACT relating to licenses in the city of Janesville, and amendatory of section five of chapter four of chapter one hundred and eight of the private laws of 1858.

The people of the state of Wisconstn, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendments. Section 1. Section five of chap. four of chapter

one hundred and eight of the private laws of 1858, is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: "Section 5. The common council shall have power by resolution,

order or by-law:

To compel the owner or occupant of any Cleansing of ungrocery, cellar, chandler's shop, soap factory, tannery, places. stable, slaughter-house, barn, privy, sewer, or other unwholesome or nauseous house, building or place, to cleanse, remove or abate the same, whenever and so often as it shall deem it necessary for the health, comfort and convenience of the inhabitants of said city; and in case such owner or occupant will not, or shall neglect to proceed as directed, to clease, remove or abate the same, to cause it to be done at the expense of such owner or occupant, and recover such expense in a civil action against such owner or occupant, as the case may be.

To require the removal or destruction of any Removal of undead carcass or other unwholesome or offensive sub-stances. stance or substances likely to become unwholesome or offensive, from any street, lot or building, by the owner or occupant thereof; and in case such owner or occupant will not proceed as required to remove or destroy the same, then to cause the same to be done at the expense of such owner or occupant, and to recover such expense of such owner or occupant, as the case may be, in a civil action.

"3d. To make and establish such rules and regula- Prevention of tions as it may deem necessary to prevent the intro-pestilential duction into said city, or the spread thereof, of any pestilential or infectious disease, and to cause any person or persons not residents of the city, infected with' any such disease, to be removed to some suitable and proper house or hospital within the city, to be nursed and treated for such disease.

"4th. To require any building, fence or other erec-Removal of tion which may be placed within or erected upon the ingerected withboundary of any street or highway in said city, to be in boundaries of removed therefrom by the owner or occupant, and in case of his neglect to remove the same, to cause it to be removed at the expense of such owner or occupant, and to recover such expense in a civil action against such owner or occupant.

"5th. To license and regulate the exhibition of nat- Licenses. ural and artificial curiosities, caravans, circuses, and

tain licenses.

other shows and exhibitions, musical entertainments, the keeping of billiard tables, pin alleys, nine or ten pin alleys, and ball alleys, and issue license therefor; also, to grant and issue licenses to hotel, tavern, saloon, grocery and victualling-house keepers, and all persons who may desire to vend or deal in spirituous, vinous and fermented liquor or liquors: provided, Minimum of certhat no license shall be granted for the keeping any billiard table, pin alley, nine alley or ball alley, for a less sum twenty-five dollars for each and every billiard table, pin alley, nine or ten pin alley or bail alley so licensed, nor shall any such license be granted to any hotel, tavern, saloon, grocery and victualling-house keeper, or to any person whatever, to vend or deal in spirituous, vinous and fermented liquor and liquors, for a less sum than twenty-five dollars for each license, nor shall any such license be granted for a less term than one year; and provided, further, that no license shall issue or be granted to deal in or sell spirituous, vinous and fermented liquor and liquors, for a less sum than twenty-five dollars for each and every person or place so licensed, nor shall such license be granted for a Plece of business greater or less term than one year; and provided, further, that no such license shall be granted except upon the application, in writing, of the applicant, therein describing particularly the place where, in said city, he desires to deal in or vend such spirituous, vinous or fermented liquor and liquors; and provided, further, that no such license shall be issued to such applicant until he shall, with two or more sureties, to be approved by the common council, execute in the presence of the city clerk, an instrument in writing, by which such person so applying for such license and sureties shall jointly and severally agree to pay to the city of Janesville the sum of one hundred dollars for each and every violation of any ordinance, rule or resolution or by-law of said city, in relation to the vending or dealing in such liquor or liquors, in force in said city at the time of Liquor not to be such violation. No provision in this act shall be consaid on election structured as giving any power to said common council to

grant a license to any person or persons to-sell, vend, give or deliver in any way to any minor, any spirituous, vinous or fermented liquor or liquors, nor to sell, vend give or deliver in any way to any person or persons,

to be stated.

Beed.

any spirituous, vinous or fermented liquors on the day of any election in said city, nor on Sunday. No li-Licenses net cense granted under the provisions of this act, shall be transferable. transferable, nor shall the privileges of any license granted under this act, be exercised in any other place or building than the one described in the application therefor.

" 6th. To revoke, vacate and annul any license by Moonses may be it granted, for any violation of any provision of this act, or any ordinance, resolution, rule, order, regulation, or by-law of the common council of said city relating to the subject matter of such license, and for keeping a disorderly house, or place where any billiard table, pin alley, nine or ten pin alley or ball alley is kept, or such liquor or liquors are sold, vended or dealt in, and for vending, selling, giving away or delivering in any way any such liquor or liquors to any minor, and for selling, vending, giving away or delivering in any way to any person or persons, any spirituous, vinous or fermented fiquor or liquors on the day of any election in said city, or on Sunday: provided, that no license shall be revoked, vacated or annulled except on notice in writing, setting forth the acts or omissions complained of, to the person having such house, notifying him or her to show cause before the common council of said city, on a day certain therein to be inserted, why his or her license should not be revoked, vacated and annulled."

This act shall take effect and be in force from and atter its passage and publication.

Approved April 10, 1865.

## CHAPTER 504.

[Published June 2, 1865.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 322 of the private and local laws of 1854, entitled "an act to incorporate the Saint Louis Falls and Nemadje railrond company."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 322 of the private and local Repeal. laws of 1854, entitled "an act to incorporate the St.